
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Police Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 17 JANUARY 2014 

Time: 11.00am 

Venue: BASINGHALL SUITE - GUILDHALL, EC2 

 
Members: Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 

Deputy Douglas Barrow (Deputy Chairman) 
Mark Boleat 
Simon Duckworth 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Brian Harris 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Helen Marshall 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Don Randall 
Deputy Richard Regan 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Xanthe Couture 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3113 
xanthe.couture@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
Part 1 - Public Agenda 

 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 

 
 a) To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 6 December 

2013.   
                                                                                                        For Decision 
                                                                                                       (Pages 1 - 10) 

 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 To receive a report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
5. STANDARD ITEM ON THE SPECIAL INTEREST AREA SCHEME 
 
 a) Community Engagement Update   
  To receive a report of the Commissioner of Police. 

                                                                                                    For Information 
                                                                                                     (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

 b) Equality Diversity and Human Rights (EDHR) Update   
           To receive a report of the Equalities, Diversity and Human Rights Manager. 

                                                                                                   For Information 
                                                                                                     (Pages 19 - 22) 

   
 c) Any Other Special Interest Area Updates   

 

6. DRAFT POLICING PLAN 2014-2017 
 To consider a report of the Commissioner of Police.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 52) 

 
7. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2014-15 
 To consider a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 53 - 68) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 



3 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

  
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 
 a) To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held 6 December 2013.   

                                                                                                        For Decision 
                                                                                                     (Pages 69 - 70) 

 

12. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER URGENCY PROCEDURES 
 To receive a report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 71 - 72) 

 
13. IT MODERNISATION PROGRAMME - DELIVERY OF FUTURE CITY OF LONDON 

POLICE IT SERVICE PROVISION 
 To receive a report of the Commissioner of Police.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 73 - 78) 

 
14. FREE TRAVEL FOR REGULAR OFFICERS- ATOC CONTRACT 
 To consider a report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 79 - 86) 

 
15. COLLABORATION AGREEMENT (POLICE ACT 1996 - SECTION 22A & 23A) 

WITH BRITISH TRANSPORT POLICE 
 To consider a report of the Commissioner of Police.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 87 - 92) 
16. ECONOMIC CRIME UPDATE 
 The Commander of Economic Crime to be heard. 

 
  
17. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES 
 The Commissioner of Police to be heard. 

 
  
18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICE COMMITTEE 
Friday, 6 December 2013  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Police Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 

Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 6 December 2013 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Brian Harris 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Helen Marshall 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Don Randall 
Deputy Richard Regan 
 

 
Officers: 
Neil Davies 
Alex Orme 
Xanthe Couture 

- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

James Goodsell - Town Clerk’s Department 

Suzanne Jones - Chamberlain's Department 

Steve Telling - Chamberlain's Department 

 

City of London Police: 
Adrian Leppard - Commissioner 

Ian Dyson 
Wayne Chance 

- Assistant Commissioner 
- Commander of Operations 

Stephen Head - Commander, Economic Crime 

Eric Nisbett - Director of Corporate Services 

Hayley Williams - Chief of Staff 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Mark Boleat, Simon Duckworth, 
Alderman Ian Luder and Deputy Keith Knowles.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Deputy Richard Regan declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect if Item 11, 
Police Property Act Fund due to being Vice Chair of the City of London 
Academy Islington. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3a

Page 1



3. THE PUBLIC MINUTES AND SUMMARY OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 
NOVEMBER 2013 WERE APPROVED AS A CORRECT RECORD.  
Matters Arising 
 
The Chairman discussed if additional Member workshops/information sessions 
in 2014 would be useful, on the topics of the Force’s social media strat
[...]
t being presented to 
this meeting of the Committee included a delivery action plan. 
 
Road Safety Update 
The Commissioner updated Members that the Force was preparing a 
comprehensive update that would be brought to the Committee as a joint report 
in February 2014 with the City’s Department of Built Environment. The 
Chairman noted this was an important report and a Member advised that 
monthly meetings were underway to complete the Road Safety Reduction Plan. 
The Chairman stated that additional reports could be requested following from 
the presentation of the February report.  
 
Licensed Premises Saturation Update 
It was noted the saturation of licensed premises was an update that would be 
provided through the Town Clerk’s Department. 
 
Independent Advisory Group Recruitment Update 
It was noted the recruitment of the Independent Advisory Member was done 
through the City of London Corporation and the Town Clerk would undertake to 
provide an update to Members.  
 
Upgrade of IT services 
The Commissioner noted that the report presented in January would include 
discussion of the Force’s Athena consortium. The Director of Corporate 
Services added that IT workshops were being conducted throughout the Force 
with efforts being made to digitize work streams. 
 

5. REVIEW TERMS OF REFERENCE AND FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which sought approval 
for the Terms of Reference of the Police Committee and the frequency of 
meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 
 

a) The Terms of Reference be approved for submission to the Court of Common 
Council subject to amendments to paragraphs 3.a) and 3.g) as follows –  

 
i. 3.a) reference of the Force’s national scrutiny role be included 
and “person” to read “persons”, amended as follows: 

“securing an efficient and effective police service in both 
the City of London and nationally, where so designated by 
the Home Office, and holding the Commissioner to account 
for the exercise of his/her functions and those persons 
under his/her direction and control;” 

ii. 3.g) - the title of the “Professional Standards and Complaints Sub-
Committee” be corrected to read the “Professional Standards 
and Integrity Sub-Committee"  

 

Page 3



 
 
 

6. STANDARD ITEM ON THE SPECIAL INTEREST AREA SCHEME  
 
6.a) Community Engagement Update  
 
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which updated 
members on recent community engagement activities, community priorities and 
forthcoming events. 
 
The Commander of Operations noted that the Victim Support Service was 
succeeding in providing increased capacity to support victims of crime. A full 
evaluation of the process would be completed in March 2014. 
  
6.b) Equality Diversity and Human Rights (EDHR) Update  
 
The Town Clerk provided an update on behalf of the Equality and Diversity 
Manager that outlined the following –  

• The International Day of Persons with Disabilities had been well 
attended, with 40 people at each session. Further evaluation would be 
conducted in advance of next year’s event. 

• Work was underway to meet the annual equality duty data update 
deadline of 31st January. 

• The Equality and Diversity Manager had attended a conference on 
human rights training for public and civil services. Subject to agreement 
internally, would be included in Force training and service delivery and 
reported to the Committee when implemented.  

 
6.c) Any Other Special Interest Area Updates  
 
There were no other updates. 
 

7. BUDGET MONITORING YEAR TO DATE OCTOBER 2013/14  
The Committee received a report which updated Members as to the financial 
position of the Force as of the 7th October 2013.  
 
The Director of Corporate Services informed Members that there had been two 
changes to the report originally included as part of the agenda that had been 
re-circulated in advance of the meeting. 
 
The 2013/14 year end forecast for the revenue budget was an over s
[...]
t that 
the business rate premium would not be increased and were advised that the 
meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) Committee 
(RA Sub) on 12 December would be considering whether an increase in the 
premium from April 2014 should be recommended.  
 
Members noted that this Committee was sighted on why an increase in the 
business rate premium is critical to the long term financial stability of the Force 
whereas other Members may be unaware of the pressure on, and complexity 
of, Force funding.  The Commissioner noted that at the last two annual 
consultation meetings with Business Ratepayers, the need for a potential 
increase in the premium had been highlighted.  However, an increase had not 
been agreed and the additional income which would be generated is now even 
more critical to sustaining the services provided by the Force.  
 
The Chairman requested that information be circulated to Members of RA Sub 
to outline the Force’s funding structure and the impact of the business rate 
premium on the Force’s budget.  
 

Page 5



The Commissioner informed Members that the Assistant Commissioner would 
attend the meeting of RA Sub on behalf of the Commissioner. Members of the 
Committee who also sit on RA Sub would speak in support of an increase in the 
business rate premium.  
 
RESOLVED - That, 
 

a) A joint report of the Commissioner and the Chamberlain be brought to 
the 4th July 2014 meeting of the Committee to agree timelines to mitigate 
risk and manage budget reductions over a four year period.  

b) Members were supportive of an increase to the Business Rate Premium 
and agreed that this be communicated to the meeting of RA Sub on 12 
December. 

 
9. BERNARD MORGAN HOUSE - ANNUAL REVIEW OF CHARGES  

The Committee considered an annual report of the Commissioner of Police on 
the review of charges for Bernard Morgan House and presented to Members 
the measures to mitigate the deficit and recommended the changes to pricing 
tariffs.  
 
Members and officers discussed the increase to car-parking in line with City of 
London charges for residents, and the Director of Corporate Services 
undertook to check if the increase could be higher than 3.3%. The Director of 
Corporate Services confirmed that if for any legal or other reason the charges 
could not be increased as recommended in the report, he would inform 
Members accordingly.  
 
RESOLVED – That,  
 

a) non-City of London Police Officer / support staff be charged by £5 per 
day with effect from 1st April 2014; 

b) all other charges by 3.3% with effect from 1st April 2014; 
 

10. CITY OF LONDON POLICE: RISK REGISTER UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Force Strategic Risk Register which 
had been received at the last meeting of Performance and Resource 
Management Sub-Committee.  
 
The Assistant Commissioner updated Members that some amendments had 
been made to the register as some had become historic. It was noted that the 
SR 15: Delivery of Information Assurance Maturity Model (IAMM) was a 
requirement by the Home Office and expected all police forces to achieve a 
certain level of IT security. The Deputy Chairman noted that the Force’s 
protection of its data was an area of strategic importance to the Force. 
 
With regards to SR 14: IT Business Continuity, a report would be presented to 
the next meeting of the Committee on the Force’s IT strategy. The Force 
assured Members that the Force’s recent IT issues had been limited to the 
Outlook email system and had given the Force an opportunity to assess its 
business continuity programme.   

Page 6



 
11. POLICE PROPERTY ACT FUND  

The Committee considered an annual report of the Town Clerk which informed 
Members of applications and awards from the Police Property Act Fund during 
2013 and asked the Committee to consider four further grants by individual 
Members.  
 
The Chairman noted an additional grant would be considered for the City of 
London Academy 
[...]
  
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 
Item No   Exempt Paragraphs 
17.a)    3 
17.b)    1,2 & 5 
18    3 

Page 8



 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
 
17.a) The non-public minutes of the meeting held 1 November 2013 were 

approved as a correct record.  
 
17.b) The non-public minutes of the Professional Standards and Integrity 

Sub (Police) Committee held on 13 November 2013 were received.  
 
 
 

18. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  
The Commissioner of Police was heard concerning on-going and successful 
operations undertaken by the City of London Police.  
 

19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.30 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Xanthe Couture 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3113 
xanthe.couture@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



POLICE COMMITTEE 
17 JANUARY 2014 

 
OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 

 

Meeting Date 
&  
Reference  

Action  Owner Status 

6/12/2013 
Item 11 
Police Property 
Act Fund 

A report be 
presented to the 
Committee to 
review the current 
process and 
arrangements for 
management of 
this fund. 

Town Clerk In progress 
Report to be presented 
to a future Police 
Committee meeting. 

6/12/2013 
Item 3 
Public Minutes, 
Matters Arising 

Police Committee 
Workshops  

Town Clerk In progress 
Details circulated to 
Members 10 January 
2014 

23/09/2013 
Item 5c 
Any Other 
Special Interest 
Area Updates 
 
 

Road safety 
update 

Commissioner/ 
Departm
[...]
 plan, detailed immediately below, support both 

national requirements. The priorities are: 

• Counter Terrorism; 

• Safer Roads;  

• Public Order;  

• Crime Reduction; 

• Tackling Antisocial Behaviour; 

• Tackling Fraud;  

• National Lead Force;   

• Strategic Policing Requirement. 

Members endorsed the revised priorities and their order of presentation 

at two workshop meetings on the 30
th

 October and 6
th
 December 2013. 

A draft plan together with supporting measures was considered by 

Members at the second workshop meeting on 6
th

 December 2013, and 

was agreed subject to some minor amendments, which have been 

incorporated within the plan. A separate report detailing all the 

measures will be presented to your Performance and Resource 

Management Sub Committee’s February meeting. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 23



High level financial information is included within the plan based on 

the current medium term financial plan.  

It is recommended: 

• Your Committee adopts the Draft Policing Plan 2014-17 

appended to this report as the Policing Plan for the City of 

London, subject to any further amendments agreed by your 

Committee and Commissioner, and subject to final sign off of 

measures by the Performance and Resource Management Sub 

Committee in February; and 

• Following approval the plan is published on the internet by 

31
st
 March 2014;  and 

• Performance against the plan is reported quarterly to your 

Police Performance and Resource Management Sub 

Committee. 

 

 

Main Report 

 

Background 

 

1.  The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 requires that Police 

and Crime Commissioners to publish police and crime plans in place of 

traditional policing plans. That requirement does not apply to the Court of 

Common Council in its capacity as policy authority for the City of London.  

The Force and your Committee continues to be governed by the relevant 

sections of the Police Act 1996 with respect to th
[...]
teration.     

Publishing the plan 

13. It is very rare now for forces to produce hard copies of policing plans with 

the norm being for plans to be published on force and Policing and Crime 

Commissioner’s websites. Hard copies can be made available upon request, 

although this is usually limited to a simple print of the PDF document on 

the website. There have not been any external requests for hard copies of 

any of the policing plans over the past five years. However, the Force 

intends to commission a professionally designed plan for internet 

publication based on the attached draft. The cost is likely to be in the region 

of £1000. 

14. It is proposed to include end of 3
rd

 quarter performance data to publish the 

plan on the internet by 31
st
 March 2014. This can be easily updated during 

April/May 2014 with end of financial year performance data once available, 

and thereafter an amended version of the plan published on the intranet. 

 

Proposals 

15. This Report proposes: 

• Your Committee adopts the Draft Policing Plan 2014-17 appended 

to this report as the Policing Plan for the City of London, subject to 

any amendments agreed by your Committee and Commissioner and 

subject to final approval of the measures by the Performance and 

Resource Management Sub Committee; and 

• Following approval the Plan is published on the internet by 31
st
 

March 2014; and 

Page 27



• Performance against the Plan is reported quarterly to your Police 

Performance and Resource Management Sub Committee. 

Strategic Implications 

16. The Policing Plan directly supports the City of London Corporation’s 

Vision to support and promote the City of London as the world leader in 

international finance and business services, maintaining high quality, 

accessible and responsive services benefiting its communities, neighbours, 

London and the nation.  

17. The Policing Plan also has regard to the priorities of the Safer City 

Partnership and the Ci
[...]


To ensure at least 85% of City street population surveyed consider the police in the 

City of London are doing a good or excellent job  
 

Commentary to be inserted prior to publication 
 

To ensure at least 90% of victims of crime are satisfied with the service provided by 

the police  
 

Commentary to be inserted prior to publication  

To respond to at least 95% of 999 calls within the national target of 12 minutes  

Commentary to be inserted prior to publication 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 50



23 

Draft v07 02.01.14 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

www.cityoflondon.police.uk

General enquiries and non-

emergency crime:

020 7601 2222

postmaster@cityoflondon.pnn.police.uk

Safer City Wards Policing Team:

020 7601 2452 

community@cityoflondon.pnn.police.uk

Wood Street Headquarters

37 Wood Street, London EC2P 2NQ

7.30am-7.30pm   Monday to Friday

Bishopsgate Police 

Station

182 Bishopsgate

London EC2M  4NP

Open 24 hours

Snow Hill Police 

Station

5 Snow Hill

London EC1A 2DP

Open 24 hours

Economic Crime 

Directorate

21 New Street

London EC2M 4TP

• @CityPoliceFollow us on twitter

• City Community CopJoin us on FaceBook

Appendices 

   

Str

  

Re

 

Per

   

Co

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Committee(s): 

Police  

Finance 

Date: 

17
th
  January 2014 

18
th
 February 2014 

Subject: 

Revenue And Capital Budget 2014/15 
 

Public 

 

Joint Report of: 

Commissioner of Police and the Chamberlain  
POL 03/14 

 

For Decision 

 

Summary  

 

This report updates the Committee on the latest approved revenue 

budget for 2013/14 and seeks approval for the proposed revenue and 

capital budgets for 2014/15, for subsequent submission to the Finance 

Committee.  

In summary, the City of London Police Revenue budget is as follows: 

  2013/14 2014/15 

   Latest Original Movement 

  £m £m £m 

  

   Total Gross Expenditure 105.51 105.48 (0.03) 

Total Gross Income  (42.18) (41.00) 1.18 

Total N
[...]
cted



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 6 December 2013.
	4 Outstanding References
	5a Community Engagement Update
	5b Equality Diversity and Human Rights (EDHR) Update
	6 Draft Policing Plan 2014-2017
	Pol_01-14_Full Plan Draft 07 020113

	7 Revenue and Capital Budget 2014-15
	11a To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held 6 December 2013.
	12 Decisions Taken Under Urgency Procedures
	13 IT Modernisation Programme - Delivery of future City of London Police IT Service Provision
	14 Free Travel for Regular Officers- ATOC Contract
	15 Collaboration Agreement (Police Act 1996 - Section 22A & 23A) with British Transport Police



Minutes of the meeting


POLICE COMMITTEE 
Friday, 17 January 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Police Committee held at Basinghall Suite - Guildhall, 

EC2 on Friday, 17 January 2014 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Deputy Chairman) 
Mark Boleat 
Simon Duckworth 
Brian Harris 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Helen Marshall 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Don Randall 

 
Officers: 
Alex Orme 
Xanthe Couture 
James Goodsell 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

Nagina Kayani - Equalities, Diversity and Human Rights 
Manager 

Steve Telling - Chamberlain's Department 

Chris Anderson - Chief Technology Officer 

 
City of London Police: 
Adrian Leppard - Commissioner 

Stephen Head - Commissioner, Economic Crime 

Eric Nisbett 
Hayley Williams 

- Director of Corporate Services 
- Chief of Staff  

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Alison Gowman and 
Deputy Richard Regan. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3. MINUTES  
 
3.a)The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 6 December 

2013 were approved as a correct record subject to a revision to the 
discussion under Item 11 - Police Property Act Fund.  

 



Matters Arising 
 
Item 8 – Medium Term Financial Plan - Business Rate Premium  
The Chairman updated Members that the Business Rate Premium increase 
had not been agreed at the last meeting of Resource Allocation Sub-
Committee. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
Police Committee Workshops  
The Chairman informed Members that details of upcoming Police Committee 
workshops had been circulated and requested that Members liaise with the 
Town Clerk to confirm which sessions they would like to attend. Due to the 
nature the Committee having a small membership, the Town Clerk would liaise 
with Members if the dates offered were not suitable.  
 
Road Safety Update 
The Chairman updated Members that the road safety update would provide a 
collated calendar of events so that all Members were aware of the various City 
and Police road safety initiatives.  
 
Threshold licensed premises  
The Chairman advised that an email had been sent to Members which updated 
them on the saturation of licensed premises within the City. Members 
discussed whether the Force was resourced appropriately to deal with the 
existing licensed premises within the City, of which new applications were 
assessed on a case by case basis.  
 
The Commissioner advised Members that he felt the Force did have sufficient 
resources to deal with licensed premises at this point, but could be further 
explored in a report to a future meeting of the Police Committee as the 
numbers of officers would reduce further and the number of licensed premises 
could increase. The report will include details of the work undertaken by the 
Licensing Team. 
 
Recruitment of Independent Advisory Group Member 
The Equalities, Diversity and Human Rights Manager updated Members that 
officers sought to advertise the position as widely as possible, and would be 
underway by the beginning of February.  
 

5. STANDARD ITEM ON THE SPECIAL INTEREST AREA SCHEME  
  
5.a) Community Engagement Update  
 
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which updated 
Members on recent community engagement activities, community priorities and 
forthcoming events.  
 
A Member remarked that he felt there was very little contained within the report 
that summarised what communities were telling the Force. The Chairman also 



requested that further details of the levels of anti-social behaviour within the 
City be included in future reports.  
 
5.b) Equality Diversity and Human Rights (EDHR) Update  
 
The Committee was advised this report had been withdrawn for further 
consideration.  
 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Equalities, Diversity and 
Human Rights Manager, who spoke of the Force’s participation in the Stonewall 
Equality Index. A meeting was scheduled for 27th February with the Stonewall 
Relationship Manager which would assist the Force in identifying areas for 
improvement in order to enhance its position in the index.  
 
Members requested further detail in future of the Force’s standing on the index. 
The Commissioner added that participation in the index was voluntary, and due 
to the organisation seeking to find efficiencies, this work could mean trade-offs 
in staffing to achieve these deliverables and an action plan and costing would 
be clarified.  
 
5.c) Any Other Special Interest Area Updates  
 
The Committee received an update from the lead Member for the Independent 
Custody Visiting (ICV) Panel which informed Members she had attended a 
recent meeting of the Panel and had been impressed with the Force’s custody 
management. Some minor concerns had been expressed by ICV members, 
which the Force was undertaking. 
 

6. DRAFT POLICING PLAN 2014-2017  
The Committee considered a report of the Commissioner of Police which 
presented the draft Policing Plan 2014-17 for the City of London.  
 
The Chairman advised that the Performance and Resource Sub-Committee 
would be providing final oversight and approval of the measures before it would 
be published at the end of March.  
 
The Commissioner informed Members that the Member workshops had been 
very helpful in informing the draft plan. The role of the Force as the national 
lead for fraud would be made more explicit, and the Force was moving into line 
with Home Office measures with  regards to fraud.  
 
The Commissioner noted that improving traffic flow would be further included in 
the narrative of the plan, but was limited by resourcing and role responsibility.  
 
RESOLVED –That, 
 

a) the Draft Policing Plan 2014-17 be adopted as the Policing Plan for the City 
of London, subject to any further amendments agreed by the Police 
Committee and the Commissioner, subject to final sign off of measures by 
the Performance and Resource Management Sub-Committee in February;  



 
b) following approval the plan be published on the internet by 31st March 2014; 

and 

 
c) Performance against the plan be reported quarterly to the Police 

Performance and Resource Management Sub-Committee.  

 
7. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2014-15  

The Committee considered a joint report of the Commissioner and the 
Chamberlain which updated Members on the latest approved revenue budget 
for 2013/14 and sought approval for the proposed revenue and capital budgets 
for 2014/15 for subsequent submission to the Finance Committee. 
 
The Director of Corporate Services advised that the overall positive net 
movement from General Reserves had been £1.7m, and the Force would be 
working with the Chamberlain’s Department to address the underlying revenue 
deficit.  
 
Members discussed the Police Innovation Fund, which the Force had been 
successful in receiving funding for one of two applications. Useful feedback had 
been received for future applications.  
 
Members discussed the support for the Force shown at the last meeting of 
Resource Allocation Sub-Committee, where there was understanding of the 
pressures on Force funding but it was felt other methods should be explored  
as opposed to increasing the Business Rate Premium.  
 
Members queried as to where the reduction costs were located and the Director 
of Corporate Services and Commissioner highlighted that there would be cost 
savings achieved through the Force’s accommodation strategy. These figures 
were not currently included in the income and expenditure actual and budgets 
as some details of the accommodation strategy need to yet be agreed, such as 
occupation dates (Appendix A, page 63).   
 
The Commissioner suggested, and it was agreed by Members, that a workshop 
to discuss options for the three year budget should be held in September 2014.  
 
RESOLVED – That, 
 

a) the latest position of the 2013/14 budget be noted; 
b) the revenue budget for 2014/15 be reviewed and approved, to ensure it 

reflected the Committee’s objectives, for submission to Finance Committee; 
and 

c) the Capital budget for 2014/15 be reviewed and approved.  

  
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
Questions were raised as follows –  
 



A Member queried as to when the lift in Bishopsgate Police Station would be 
repaired, and the Director of Corporate Services undertook to provide an 
update and respond to the member by e-mail. 
 
The Deputy Chairman asked for an update on the new Force uniforms would 
be worn by officers, to which the Commissioner advised the final specifications 
had been agreed, and was now subject to legally binding procurement laws 
which affected the timeline. It was hoped the Force would have new uniforms 
by summer 2014.  
 
The Chairman sought clarification on the use of overtime pay for Force officers 
during the Lord Mayor’s Show evening fireworks event, to which the 
Commissioner advised a significant  policing requirement was provided and 
undertook to deliver further detail over email.  
 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Following the last meeting of the Committee where Members received the 
annual report and grant recommendations of the Police Property Act Fund, 
Members were asked to consider one further grant by an individual Member.  
 
RESOLVED – That,  
 

a) Members approve a one-off grant of £1,500 to the following charity: 
i. Care of Police Survivors (CC Reg. 1101478) 

 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No.  Exempt Paragraphs 
12    3 
13    3 
14    3 
15    3 
16    3 
17    3 
18    3 
19    3 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
 
11.a) The non-public minutes of the meeting held 6 December 2013 were 

approved as a correct record.  
 
Matters Arising 
The Commander of Economic Crime would be providing a verbal update to 
Members at this meeting and then would provide a written report quarterly.  



12. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER URGENCY PROCEDURES  
The Committee received a report which updated Members on action taken by 
the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman since 
the last meeting of the Committee.  
 

13. IT MODERNISATION PROGRAMME - DELIVERY OF FUTURE CITY OF 
LONDON POLICE IT SERVICE PROVISION  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which updated 
Members on the progress of the Force’s IT Modernisation programme.  
 

14. FREE TRAVEL FOR REGULAR OFFICERS- ATOC CONTRACT  
The Committee considered a report of the Commissioner of Police which 
sought approval for a new formal agreement between the City of London Police 
and the Association of train Operating Companies.  
 

15. COLLABORATION AGREEMENT (POLICE ACT 1996 - SECTION 22A & 
23A) WITH BRITISH TRANSPORT POLICE  
The Committee considered a report of the Commissioner of Police which 
sought to formalise existing arrangements to allow the British Transport Police 
to continue to use the City of London Police firearms training range. 
 

16. ECONOMIC CRIME UPDATE  
The Commander of Economic Crime was heard concerning on-going and 
successful operations undertaken by the Economic Crime Directorate of the 
City of London Police.  
 

17. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  
The Commissioner of Police was heard concerning on-going and successful 
operations undertaken by the City of London Police.  
 

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
Questions were raised as follows –  
 
The Force accommodation project.  
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The following urgent items of business were raised –  
 
Maintenance at Bishopsgate custody suites.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



The meeting ended at 1.05 pm 
 

 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Xanthe Couture 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3113 
xanthe.couture@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


